

No.

---

---

# In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

HEATHER SWANSON AND ONEIDA HEALTH, LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MIKE HILGERS, NEBRASKA ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit*

---

## **PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOSHUA POLK  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANASTASIA P. BODEN  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall  
Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 419-7111  
JPolk@pacificlegal.org  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Petition for a writ of certiorari .....   | 1  |
| Opinions below.....   | 2  |
| Jurisdictional Statement.....   | 3  |
| Relevant Provisions .....   | 3  |
| Statement of the case .....   | 6  |
| A. Nebraska's restrictive scheme .....  | 6  |
| B. Petitioners .....  | 7  |
| C. Effect on Expectant Mothers and Rural<br>Communities .....                       | 8  |
| D. Procedural History .....   | 8  |
| Reasons for granting the petition .....   | 10 |
| I. Courts Are Hopelessly Divided Over How to<br>Apply the Rational Basis Test ..... | 10 |
| A. This Court's precedents are inconsistent.....                                    | 11 |
| 1. Lower courts are deeply divided about<br>almost every aspect of the test. ....   | 15 |
| II. This case presents issues of nationwide<br>importance.....                      | 25 |
| A. The rational basis test violates core tenents<br>of due process .....            | 27 |
| B. Irrational results.....  | 30 |
| C. The rational basis test blurs the separation<br>of powers.....                   | 32 |
| Conclusion .....  | 36 |

**APPENDIX**

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Opinion, Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals,<br>No. 24-3027, filed August 22, 2025.....   | 1a  |
| Memorandum and Order, U.S. District Court for<br>the District of Nebraska, No. 4:24-cv-03072,<br>filed September 9, 2024 .....                       | 10a |
| Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief,<br>U.S. District Court for the District of Nebraska,<br>No. 4:24-cv-03072, filed July 21, 2023..... | 28a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> ,<br>495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... | 23, 32         |
| <i>Andrews v. City of Mentor</i> ,<br>11 F.4th 462 (6th Cir. 2021).....   | 24             |
| <i>Arceneaux v. Treen</i> ,<br>671 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1982) .....   | 19             |
| <i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 673 (2012) .....  | 20             |
| <i>Baumgardner v. Cnty. of Cook</i> ,<br>108 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....                                    | 24             |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....  | 23             |
| <i>Borden's Farm Prods. Co. v. Baldwin</i> ,<br>293 U.S. 194 (1934) .....   | 15             |
| <i>Brantley v. Kuntz</i> ,<br>98 F. Supp. 3d 884 (W.D. Tex. 2015) .....   | 23             |
| <i>Carter v. Arkansas</i> ,<br>392 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2004) .....   | 17             |
| <i>Cent. State Univ. v. Am. Ass'n of Univ. Professors</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 124 (1999) .....                                | 11             |
| <i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> ,<br>No. 24-539, 2025 WL 2856141 .....   | 30             |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....  | 12–13, 16      |
| <i>In re City of Detroit</i> ,<br>841 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2016) .....  | 24             |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes,</i><br>427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....                             | 29         |
| <i>Clark v. Sweeney,</i><br>607 U.S. ___, No. 25-52, 2025 WL<br>3260170 (Nov. 24, 2025) ..... | 28         |
| <i>Clayton v. Steinagel,</i><br>885 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012) .....                     | 23         |
| <i>Colon Health Centers of Am. v. Hazel,</i><br>733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013) .....            | 18         |
| <i>Cornwell v. Hamilton,</i><br>80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....                     | 23         |
| <i>Craigmiles v. Giles,</i><br>312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) .....                             | 16, 19, 22 |
| <i>Dias v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver,</i><br>567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009) .....            | 23         |
| <i>Doe v. Settle,</i><br>24 F.4th 932 (4th Cir. 2022).....                                    | 31         |
| <i>Eisenstadt v. Baird,</i><br>405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....                                      | 15         |
| <i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.,</i><br>508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....                        | 14, 23, 29 |
| <i>Free Speech Coalition v. Paxton,</i><br>606 U.S. 461 (2025) .....                          | 30         |
| <i>Giarratano v. Johnson,</i><br>521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008) .....                           | 24         |
| <i>Gill v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.,</i><br>699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010) .....              | 27         |
| <i>Hager v. City of W. Peoria,</i><br>84 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 1996) .....                       | 18         |
| <i>Heffner v. Murphy,</i><br>745 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2014).....                                  | 31         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> ,<br>579 U.S. 582 (2016) .....  | 35     |
| <i>Hettinga v. United States</i> ,<br>677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....  | 19, 26 |
| <i>Immaculate Heart Cent. Sch. v. N.Y. State<br/>Pub. High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> ,<br>797 F. Supp. 2d 204 (N.D.N.Y. 2011)..... | 24     |
| <i>Ind. Petroleum Marketers &amp; Convenience<br/>Store Ass'n v. Cook</i> ,<br>808 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 2015) .....                | 22     |
| <i>Kansas City Taxi Cab Drivers Ass'n, LLC v.<br/>City of Kansas City</i> ,<br>742 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2013) .....                | 10     |
| <i>Keenon v. Conlisk</i> ,<br>507 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1974) .....  | 18     |
| <i>Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens</i> ,<br>546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008) .....  | 23     |
| <i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> ,<br>590 U.S. 595 (2020) .....   | 28     |
| <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> ,<br>603 U.S. 369 (2024) .....   | 34     |
| <i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>404 U.S. 189 (1971) .....   | 13     |
| <i>Meadows v. Odom</i> ,<br>360 F. Supp. 2d 811 (M.D. La. 2005) .....  | 27, 30 |
| <i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> ,<br>547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) .....   | 17, 19 |
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 869 (1985) .....   | 16     |
| <i>Newell-Davis v. Phillips</i> ,<br>No. 22-30166, 2023 WL 1880000 (5th<br>Cir. Feb. 10, 2023) .....                             | 20, 31 |

|   |                  |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Niang v. Carroll</i> ,<br>879 F.3d 870 (8th Cir.) .....  | 22–23, 31        |
| <i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing &amp; Regul.</i> ,<br>469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....                  | 19, 26           |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....   | 20               |
| <i>Powers v. Harris</i> ,<br>379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004) .....   | 20, 22, 32       |
| <i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 95 (1989) .....   | 13               |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....  | 14, 16           |
| <i>Schultz v. Washington Dep’t of Health</i> ,<br>No. 23-2-4262-34 (Wash. Sup. Ct. Aug.<br>21, 2025)..... | 33               |
| <i>Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> ,<br>353 U.S. 232 (1957) .....                                   | 12               |
| <i>Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen</i> ,<br>793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015).....                            | 18, 20           |
| <i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> ,<br>712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) .....                               | 16–17, 19, 21–22 |
| <i>Starlight Sugar, Inc. v. Soto</i> ,<br>253 F.3d 137 (1st Cir. 2001).....                               | 27               |
| <i>State of Nebraska v. Jones</i> ,<br>317 Neb. 559 (2024).....   | 6                |
| <i>Tiwari v. Friedlander</i> ,<br>26 F.4th 355 (6th Cir. 2022).....                                       | 19, 26           |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> ,<br>585 U.S. 667 (2018) .....   | 30               |
| <i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> ,<br>273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....   | 28               |

|  |             |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Turner v. Fouche</i> ,                        |             |
| 396 U.S. 346 (1970) .....                        | 21          |
| <i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> ,          |             |
| 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....                        | 16          |
| <i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> ,             |             |
| 449 U.S. 166 (1980) .....                        | 11          |
| <i>United States v. Carolene Products, Co.</i> , |             |
| 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....                        | 11–12       |
| <i>United States v. Sinjeneng-Smith</i> ,        |             |
| 590 U.S. 371 (2020) .....                        | 27–28       |
| <i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> ,               |             |
| 605 U.S. 495 (2025) .....                        | 30          |
| <i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> ,         |             |
| 528 U.S. 562 (2000) .....                        | 15–16       |
| <i>Williams v. Vermont</i> ,                     |             |
| 472 U.S. 14 (1985) .....                         | 13          |
| <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> ,   |             |
| <i>Inc.</i> ,                                    |             |
| 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....                        | 12, 13, 22  |
| <i>Zobel v. Williams</i> ,                       |             |
| 457 U.S. 55 (1982) .....                         | 13, 16      |
| <b>U.S. Constitution</b>                         |             |
| U.S. Const amend. IX .....                       | 25          |
| U.S. Const amend. XIV .....                      | 1, 3, 8, 20 |
| <b>Statutes</b>                                  |             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....                        | 3           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....                           | 3           |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....                           | 3           |
| Certified Nurse Midwifery Practice Act .....     | 4–5         |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 38-609, 611 .....              | 6           |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 38-613(3)(b) .....             | 6           |

**Miscellaneous**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Barnett, Randy E., <i>Scrutiny Land</i> ,<br>106 Mich. L. Rev. 1479, 1496 (2008).....  | 25     |
| Bernick, Evan, <i>Subjecting the Rational<br/>Basis Test to Constitutional Scrutiny</i> ,<br>14 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 347 (2016) .....                                    | 25     |
| Clark Neily, <i>Litigation Without<br/>Adjudication: Why the Modern Rational<br/>Basis Test Is Unconstitutional</i> ,<br>14 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 537 (2016) .....        | 33–34  |
| Diedrich, Joseph, <i>Separation, Supremacy,<br/>and the Unconstitutional Rational Basis<br/>Test</i> ,<br>66 Vill. L. Rev. 249 (2021).....                                 | 33     |
| Epstein, Richard A., <i>Judicial Engagement<br/>with the Affordable Care Act: Why Ra-<br/>tional Basis Analysis Falls Short</i> ,<br>19 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 931 (2012)..... | 25     |
| Hamilton, Alexander, <i>The Federalist No. 78</i> .....  | 34     |
| Jackson, Jeffrey D., <i>Classical Rational<br/>Basis and the Right to Be Free of<br/>Arbitrary Legislation</i> ,<br>14 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 493 (2016). .....            | 29, 33 |
| Neily, Clark, <i>Litigation Without<br/>Adjudication: Why the Modern Rational<br/>Basis Test Is Unconstitutional</i> ,<br>14 Geo. J.L. Pub. Pol'y 537 (2016) .....         | 18, 27 |
| Neily, Clark, <i>No Such Thing: Litigating<br/>Under the Rational Basis Test</i> ,<br>1 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 898 (2005).....  | 26     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Sandefur, Timothy, <i>In Defense of Substantive Due Process, or the Promise of Lawful Rule</i> ,   |        |
| 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 283 (2012) .....  | 32     |
| Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Rational Basis and the 12(b)(6) Motion: An Unnecessary “Perplexity”</i> ,  |        |
| 25 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 43 (2014).....   | 26     |
| Schuld, et al. <i>Popular Belief meets Surgical Reality: Impact of Lunar Phases, Friday the 13th and Zodiac Signs on Emergency Operations and Intraoperative Blood Loss</i> (Sep. 2011), available at<br><a href="https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/2171357">https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/2171357</a> |        |
| 9/ (last accessed December 19, 2025).....  | 14     |
| Siegan, Bernard, <i>Economic Liberties And The Constitution</i> (1980).....  | 26     |
| Ward, Andrew, <i>The Rational-Basis Test Violates Due Process</i> ,  |        |
| 8 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 714 (2014).....  | 25, 27 |
| <i>When Rational Basis Review Bit</i> ,  |        |
| 138 Harv. L. Rev. 1843 (2025) .....  | 31     |
